
Plymouth Drive and Quentin Road Storm Outfall Emergency Repairs
City of Eastlake

Bid Opening Date: July 30, 2020
Bid Tabulation Summary

Base Bid
Project No. 200657

LIST OF BIDDERS
BIDDER

Mark Haynes Construction1
3130 State Route 18 E.

Phone number: (419) 663-2457
Norwalk, OH 44857

Huffman Equipment Rental, Inc.2
1662 E. 361st St., Unit 10

Phone number: (440) 951-2770
Eastlake, OH 44095

Nerone & Sons Inc.3
19501 S. Miles Rd., Suite 1

Phone number: (216) 662-2235
Warrensville Hts., OH 44128

Page   1July 31, 2020



Plymouth Drive and Quentin Road Storm Outfall Emergency Repairs
City of Eastlake

Bid Opening Date: July 30, 2020
Bid Tabulation Summary

Base Bid
Project No. 200657

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Mark Haynes Construction $381,196.00  1.
Huffman Equipment Rental, Inc. $462,767.00  2.
Nerone & Sons Inc. $546,636.00 $546,436.00  3.

July 31, 2020 Page   1



Pl
ym

ou
th

 D
ri

ve
 a

nd
 Q

ue
nt

in
 R

oa
d 

S
to

rm
 O

ut
fa

ll
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
R

ep
ai

rs
C

it
y 

of
 E

as
tl

ak
e

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 J

ul
y 

30
, 2

02
0

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
B

as
e 

B
id

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

00
65

7

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
P

R
E

C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
T

IO
N

 V
ID

E
O

 D
O

C
U

M
E

N
T

A
T

IO
N

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$8

50
.0

0
$1

50
.0

0
$7

00
.0

0
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$8

50
.0

0
$3

,1
00

.0
0

$3
,1

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$3

,1
00

.0
0

$1
,1

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$1
,1

00
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$1

,1
00

.0
0

  2
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
B

O
N

D
S 

A
N

D
 I

N
SU

R
A

N
C

E
S,

 A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

0,
00

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$1

0,
00

0.
00

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$1
0,

00
0.

00
$1

1,
00

0.
00

$1
1,

00
0.

00
$0

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$1

1,
00

0.
00

$6
,5

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$6
,5

00
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$6

,5
00

.0
0

  3
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(2

01
) 

C
L

E
A

R
IN

G
 A

N
D

 G
R

U
B

B
IN

G
$1

8,
50

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$1

8,
50

0.
00

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$1
8,

50
0.

00
$9

,6
00

.0
0

$9
,6

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$9

,6
00

.0
0

$1
1,

30
0.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
1,

30
0.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$1

1,
30

0.
00

  4
.  

 2
5.

00
 F

T
 O

F
 (

20
2)

 F
E

N
C

E
 R

E
M

O
V

E
D

 F
O

R
 R

E
U

SE
, A

S 
P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$4
0.

00
$1

5.
00

$2
5.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$2
0.

00
$1

0.
00

$1
0.

00
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$5
00

.0
0

$3
8.

00
$0

.0
0

$3
8.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$9

50
.0

0

  5
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
R

E
M

O
V

A
L

 M
IS

C
.: 

   
M

IS
C

. S
IT

E
 I

T
E

M
S

 T
E

M
P

O
R

A
R

IL
Y

 R
E

L
C

A
T

E
D

 A
N

D
 R

E
P

L
A

C
E

D
$2

,5
50

.0
0

$7
50

.0
0

$1
,8

00
.0

0
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$2

,5
50

.0
0

$4
,5

00
.0

0
$4

,5
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$4
,5

00
.0

0
$2

2,
90

0.
00

$0
.0

0
$2

2,
90

0.
00

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$2
2,

90
0.

00

  6
.  

59
7.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(2

03
) 

E
X

C
A

V
A

T
IO

N
$2

2.
00

$0
.0

0
$2

2.
00

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$1
3,

13
4.

00
$1

5.
00

$2
.0

0
$1

3.
00

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$8

,9
55

.0
0

$1
6.

00
$0

.0
0

$1
6.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$9

,5
52

.0
0

  7
.  

55
1.

00
 C

Y
 O

F 
(2

03
) 

E
M

B
A

N
K

M
E

N
T

$2
2.

00
$0

.0
0

$2
2.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$1

2,
12

2.
00

$2
5.

00
$1

0.
00

$1
5.

00
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$1
3,

77
5.

00
$3

3.
00

$6
.0

0
$2

7.
00

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$1
8,

18
3.

00

P
ag

e 
  1

Ju
ly

 3
1,

 2
02

0



Pl
ym

ou
th

 D
ri

ve
 a

nd
 Q

ue
nt

in
 R

oa
d 

S
to

rm
 O

ut
fa

ll
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
R

ep
ai

rs
C

it
y 

of
 E

as
tl

ak
e

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 J

ul
y 

30
, 2

02
0

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
B

as
e 

B
id

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

00
65

7

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  8
.  

  2
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(S

P
C

) 
T

E
M

P
O

R
A

R
Y

 H
A

U
L

 R
O

A
D

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

3,
50

0.
00

$4
,0

00
.0

0
$9

,5
00

.0
0

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$2
7,

00
0.

00
$1

,0
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

$5
00

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$2

,0
00

.0
0

$3
5,

70
0.

00
$2

0,
00

0.
00

$1
5,

70
0.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$3

5,
70

0.
00

$7
1,

40
0.

00

  9
. 1

,4
32

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(S
P

C
) 

A
R

M
O

R
 S

T
O

N
E

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$1

20
.0

0
$7

0.
00

$5
0.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$1

71
,8

40
.0

0
$1

74
.2

5
$7

4.
25

$1
00

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$2

49
,5

26
.0

0
$1

32
.0

0
$5

2.
00

$8
0.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$1

89
,0

24
.0

0

 1
0.

  1
25

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(6
01

) 
D

U
M

P
E

D
 R

O
C

K
 F

IL
L

, T
Y

P
E

 B
, A

S
 P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$1
00

.0
0

$6
0.

00
$4

0.
00

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$1
2,

50
0.

00
$1

57
.5

0
$5

7.
50

$1
00

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$1

9,
68

7.
50

$1
09

.0
0

$5
0.

00
$5

9.
00

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$1
3,

62
5.

00

 1
1.

  6
18

.0
0 

C
Y

 O
F 

(6
01

) 
D

U
M

P
E

D
 R

O
C

K
 F

IL
L

, T
Y

P
E

 C
, A

S
 P

E
R

 P
L

A
N

$9
5.

00
$5

5.
00

$4
0.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$5

8,
71

0.
00

$1
57

.5
0

$5
7.

50
$1

00
.0

0
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$9
7,

33
5.

00
$8

9.
00

$4
0.

00
$4

9.
00

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$5
5,

00
2.

00

 1
2.

   
25

.0
0 

F
T

 O
F 

(6
07

) 
F

E
N

C
E

 R
E

B
U

IL
T

$5
0.

00
$2

5.
00

$2
5.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$1

,2
50

.0
0

$2
0.

00
$1

0.
00

$1
0.

00
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$5
00

.0
0

$1
02

.0
0

$5
0.

00
$5

2.
00

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$2
,5

50
.0

0

 1
3.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
62

4)
 M

O
B

IL
IZ

A
T

IO
N

$2
2,

50
0.

00
$0

.0
0

$2
2,

50
0.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$2

2,
50

0.
00

$1
5,

00
0.

00
$1

5,
00

0.
00

$0
.0

0
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$1
5,

00
0.

00
$1

03
,2

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$1
03

,2
00

.0
0

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$1
03

,2
00

.0
0

 1
4.

 1
,5

00
.0

0 
S

Y
 O

F 
(6

59
) 

S
E

E
D

IN
G

 A
N

D
 M

U
L

C
H

IN
G

, A
S

 P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$2

.0
0

$1
.0

0
$1

.0
0

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$2

.6
5

$1
.5

0
$1

.1
5

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$3

,9
75

.0
0

$1
2.

00
$4

.0
0

$8
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$1

8,
00

0.
00

P
ag

e 
  2

Ju
ly

 3
1,

 2
02

0



Pl
ym

ou
th

 D
ri

ve
 a

nd
 Q

ue
nt

in
 R

oa
d 

S
to

rm
 O

ut
fa

ll
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
R

ep
ai

rs
C

it
y 

of
 E

as
tl

ak
e

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 J

ul
y 

30
, 2

02
0

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
B

as
e 

B
id

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

00
65

7

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

 1
5.

   
 1

.0
0 

E
A

C
H

 O
F

 (
66

1)
 D

E
C

ID
U

O
U

S 
T

R
E

E
, 3

 I
N

C
H

 C
A

L
IP

E
R

$1
,1

00
.0

0
$9

50
.0

0
$1

50
.0

0
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$1

,1
00

.0
0

$1
,2

50
.0

0
$7

50
.0

0
$5

00
.0

0
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$1
,2

50
.0

0
$9

00
.0

0
$4

50
.0

0
$4

50
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$9

00
.0

0

 1
6.

 1
,8

10
.0

0 
S

Y
 O

F 
(6

71
) 

E
R

O
SI

O
N

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 M

A
T

, T
Y

P
E

 C
$4

.0
0

$2
.0

0
$2

.0
0

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$7
,2

40
.0

0
$3

.3
5

$1
.0

0
$2

.3
5

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$6

,0
63

.5
0

$5
.0

0
$2

.0
0

$3
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$9

,0
50

.0
0

 1
7.

 1
,6

00
.0

0 
S

Y
 O

F 
(6

90
) 

G
E

O
T

E
X

T
IL

E
 F

A
B

R
IC

, 7
12

.0
9 

T
Y

P
E

 B
$4

.0
0

$2
.0

0
$2

.0
0

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$6
,4

00
.0

0
$5

.0
0

$1
.0

0
$4

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$4
.0

0
$1

.0
0

$3
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$6

,4
00

.0
0

 1
8.

   
 1

.0
0 

L
S

 O
F

 (
83

2)
 S

T
O

R
M

 W
A

T
E

R
 P

O
L

L
U

T
IO

N
 P

R
E

V
E

N
T

IO
N

 P
L

A
N

$8
,5

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$8
,5

00
.0

0
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$8

,5
00

.0
0

$5
,0

00
.0

0
$5

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
H

uf
fm

an
 E

qu
ip

m
en

t R
en

ta
l, 

In
c.

$5
,0

00
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

$0
.0

0
$4

,0
00

.0
0

N
er

on
e 

&
 S

on
s 

In
c.

$4
,0

00
.0

0

 1
9.

 3
,0

00
.0

0 
E

A
C

H
 O

F 
(8

32
) 

E
R

O
SI

O
N

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
$1

.0
0

$0
.5

0
$0

.5
0

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$3
,0

00
.0

0
$1

.0
0

$0
.5

0
$0

.5
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

$1
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$1
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$3

,0
00

.0
0

P
ag

e 
  3

Ju
ly

 3
1,

 2
02

0



Plymouth Drive and Quentin Road Storm Outfall Emergency Repairs
City of Eastlake

Bid Opening Date: July 30, 2020
Bid Tabulation Summary
Alternate - Sheet Piling

Project No. 200657

LIST OF TOTALS
NOTE: Bidders Informal Totals appear if different than bid tab calculated total.

Name Calculated Total
Bidder's

Informal Totals

Huffman Equipment Rental, Inc. $37,980.00  1.
Nerone & Sons Inc. $44,000.00  2.
Mark Haynes Construction $74,000.00  3.

July 31, 2020 Page   1



Pl
ym

ou
th

 D
ri

ve
 a

nd
 Q

ue
nt

in
 R

oa
d 

S
to

rm
 O

ut
fa

ll
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
R

ep
ai

rs
C

it
y 

of
 E

as
tl

ak
e

B
id

 O
pe

ni
ng

 D
at

e:
 J

ul
y 

30
, 2

02
0

B
id

 T
ab

ul
at

io
n 

S
um

m
ar

y
A

lt
er

na
te

 -
 S

he
et

 P
il

in
g

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o.
 2

00
65

7

L
IS

T
 O

F 
A

L
L

 I
T

E
M

S
N

O
T

E
: 

B
id

de
rs

 I
nf

or
m

al
 u

ni
t 

p
ri

ce
 o

r 
it

em
 t

ot
al

 a
p

pe
ar

 if
 d

if
fe

re
nt

 t
ha

n
 b

id
 t

ab
 c

al
cu

la
te

d 
p

ri
ce

.

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

C
al

cu
la

te
d

L
in

e 
It

em
T

ot
al

B
id

de
r's

In
fo

rm
al

U
ni

t P
ri

ce
C

al
cu

la
te

d
U

ni
t P

ri
ce

M
at

er
ia

l
L

ab
or

B
id

de
rs

  1
.  

40
0.

00
 S

F 
O

F 
(5

04
) 

S
T

E
E

L
 S

H
E

E
T

 P
IL

IN
G

 L
E

FT
 I

N
 P

L
A

C
E

, A
S 

P
E

R
 P

L
A

N
$7

4.
95

$3
0.

95
$4

4.
00

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$2

9,
98

0.
00

$9
5.

00
$3

0.
00

$6
5.

00
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$3

8,
00

0.
00

$1
30

.0
0

$7
5.

00
$5

5.
00

M
ar

k 
H

ay
ne

s 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

$5
2,

00
0.

00

  2
.  

  1
.0

0 
L

S 
O

F 
(5

05
) 

P
IL

E
 D

R
IV

IN
G

 E
Q

U
IP

M
E

N
T

 M
O

B
IL

IZ
A

T
IO

N
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$8
,0

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

H
uf

fm
an

 E
qu

ip
m

en
t R

en
ta

l, 
In

c.
$8

,0
00

.0
0

$6
,0

00
.0

0
$0

.0
0

$6
,0

00
.0

0
N

er
on

e 
&

 S
on

s 
In

c.
$6

,0
00

.0
0

$2
2,

00
0.

00
$7

,0
00

.0
0

$1
5,

00
0.

00
M

ar
k 

H
ay

ne
s 

C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
$2

2,
00

0.
00

P
ag

e 
  1

Ju
ly

 3
1,

 2
02

0


